
2003 Azusa Pacific University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Aug 21, 2022)

 
 

Overall Record: 26-24   Conf: 16-12   Home: 14-9   Away: 10-13   Neutral: 2-2
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (381), Opp (347)   DPs Turned: Team (45), Opp (36)   IBB: Team (8), Dzama (3), Guiles (2), Hodge (1), Lindsey (1), Mercado
(1), Opp (6)   Picked Off: Dzama (2), Mercado (2), Radonich (2), 42 (1), Beutner (1), Gwinn (1), Haaker (1), Lindsey (1), Marcos (1),
Medlock (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
11 Lindsey, Robbie .364 44-43 165 36 60 9 0 4 30 81 .491 17 1 11 1 .426 0 1 1-3 55 154 15 .933
16 Dzama, Matt .337 48-48 181 55 61 13 0 12 43 110 .608 22 8 35 3 .423 4 0 9-9 118 14 5 .964
1 Mercado, Nick .311 45-44 177 40 55 10 0 2 31 71 .401 25 7 25 0 .414 1 2 6-12 50 16 1 .985
26 Gwinn, Billy .308 41-36 146 25 45 5 0 4 25 62 .425 8 6 13 6 .364 2 3 1-1 311 20 4 .988
8 Marcos, Ryan .304 41-35 138 25 42 9 0 5 30 66 .478 15 3 20 1 .385 0 3 0-2 34 71 15 .875
4 Haaker, Jake .273 45-44 150 16 41 6 0 4 30 59 .393 17 5 21 4 .360 3 1 2-2 228 23 6 .977
25 Beutner, Shaun .263 49-44 160 33 42 7 1 2 23 57 .356 17 10 19 7 .365 2 1 7-10 74 106 10 .947
18 Radonich, Cameron .246 44-40 130 33 32 4 1 4 15 50 .385 22 15 32 2 .413 0 0 1-2 66 6 5 .935
5 Carrillo, Rory .800 9-3 5 3 4 0 0 0 0 4 .800 0 0 0 0 .800 0 0 0-0 3 6 0 1.000
42 42 .667 2-1 3 0 2 0 0 0 3 2 .667 0 2 1 0 .800 0 0 0-0 6 2 1 .889
7 Medlock, Mike .444 19-10 9 2 4 0 0 0 0 4 .444 0 0 1 0 .444 0 0 0-0 4 11 4 .789
43 43 .444 2-2 9 4 4 1 0 1 7 8 .889 0 0 2 0 .444 0 0 1-1 12 0 0 1.000
44 44 .444 3-2 9 1 4 1 0 0 0 5 .556 1 0 1 0 .500 0 0 0-0 3 0 0 1.000
22 22 .444 3-2 9 0 4 0 0 0 2 4 .444 0 0 1 0 .444 0 0 0-0 7 1 0 1.000
31 Guiles, Robert .392 28-27 102 20 40 7 0 3 18 56 .549 12 4 17 0 .475 0 0 0-1 18 36 6 .900
21 Streelman, Mark .345 27-16 58 9 20 2 0 2 13 28 .483 7 0 13 0 .403 2 0 0-1 13 0 0 1.000
12 Breckley, Josh .333 13-4 12 0 4 1 0 0 2 5 .417 0 0 1 0 .333 0 0 0-0 9 13 0 1.000
9 Jack, Hyman .333 21-1 6 10 2 1 0 0 1 3 .500 2 0 4 0 .500 0 0 0-1 5 1 0 1.000
20 20 .333 1-1 3 2 1 0 0 1 1 4 1.333 0 1 1 0 .500 0 0 1-1 0 0 0 .000
29 Valadez, Alex .299 30-18 77 16 23 2 0 3 16 34 .442 7 1 14 0 .365 0 2 3-4 41 1 1 .977
19 Hodge, Traviss .288 25-17 73 12 21 4 0 2 17 31 .425 6 3 23 1 .361 1 0 1-1 107 3 1 .991
27 Wohlers, Derek .280 22-12 25 6 7 1 0 1 6 11 .440 7 1 6 0 .455 0 0 0-1 4 3 2 .778
33 Alstot, Andy .273 21-13 11 4 3 1 0 0 1 4 .364 2 1 1 0 .429 0 0 1-1 19 18 2 .949
34 Huber, Jerod .250 4-1 8 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 .250 0 0 0 1 .250 0 1 0-0 3 1 0 1.000
17 McNeill, Buddy .250 3-2 4 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 .250 0 0 2 0 .250 0 0 0-0 3 2 0 1.000
6 Billheimer, Joe .231 15-10 39 8 9 3 0 0 4 12 .308 3 0 10 0 .286 0 0 0-0 32 8 3 .930
35 35 .000 1-1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 7 0 0 1.000
2 2 .000 2-1 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0-0 5 1 0 1.000
28 Bitonti, Joe .000 22-1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 6 0 1.000
23 Strickland, Kelly .000 20-4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 3 10 1 .929
10 Wright, Derek .000 9-1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 2 2 2 .667
41 41 .000 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
45 45 .000 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
Totals .310 50-50 1720 361 533 87 2 50 318 774 .450 190 68 276 26 .397 15 15 34-53 1247 553 85 .955
Opponents .308 50-50 1696 364 522 110 9 41 315 773 .456 170 55 258 29 .383 27 19 46-59 1250 529 93 .950

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
22 22 0.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 0.2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0
36 36 0.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 0 0
39 39 0.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 1 3.0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 0 0
42 42 3.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 3.0 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 .100 1 0 2 0 0
32 McKinney, Brad 4.60 2-1 13 5 0 0-1 0 43.0 59 28 22 10 20 8 2 1 .333 0 3 2 0 3
16 Dzama, Matt 4.61 1-0 12 0 0 0-2 4 13.2 9 7 7 6 6 2 0 0 .191 2 2 1 0 0
23 Strickland, Kelly 4.67 3-4 17 4 0 0-1 1 44.1 57 28 23 15 21 14 0 1 .315 6 2 0 0 2
33 Alstot, Andy 5.37 4-3 18 10 2 1-0 0 68.2 69 46 41 22 53 17 0 5 .263 1 10 1 3 5
24 Clark, Chad 6.87 2-4 11 9 0 0-0 0 38.0 26 33 29 40 44 4 0 1 .193 17 13 6 3 1
27 Wohlers, Derek 7.12 2-2 10 5 0 0-0 0 30.1 44 34 24 12 25 11 0 5 .328 4 4 4 3 0
7 Medlock, Mike 7.44 4-3 17 8 0 0-1 0 52.0 74 49 43 13 37 15 3 6 .343 5 3 3 7 3
13 13 7.50 1-0 1 1 0 0-0 0 6.0 4 5 5 5 2 1 0 1 .182 0 2 0 0 0
51 51 7.71 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 2.1 3 2 2 0 1 0 1 1 .273 0 0 0 0 0



28 Bitonti, Joe 7.94 3-2 21 1 0 0-1 1 34.0 52 37 30 10 12 14 0 7 .347 5 2 2 1 0
5 Carrillo, Rory 8.03 0-1 8 2 0 0-0 0 12.1 23 16 11 4 6 4 0 2 .397 1 4 0 1 1
12 Breckley, Josh 9.00 3-1 10 2 0 0-0 0 27.0 36 32 27 9 18 8 1 5 .313 4 3 0 2 2
10 Wright, Derek 9.00 1-1 9 1 0 0-0 0 19.0 34 20 19 7 6 3 1 4 .400 1 1 1 4 2
17 McNeill, Buddy 9.00 0-1 2 1 0 0-0 0 6.0 10 6 6 3 2 3 0 1 .385 1 1 0 1 0
30 30 9.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 1.0 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 .400 0 0 0 0 0
14 Dusan, Peter 14.21 0-1 4 1 0 0-0 0 6.1 13 10 10 7 2 3 1 1 .433 2 1 0 2 0
15 Johnson, Billy 18.00 0-0 4 0 0 0-0 0 3.0 4 7 6 3 0 2 0 0 .286 2 2 0 0 0
47 47 18.00 0-0 1 0 0 0-0 0 1.0 2 2 2 1 1 1 0 0 .400 1 0 0 0 0
Totals 6.69 26-24 164 50 2 3 7 415.2 522 364 309 170 258 110 9 41 .308 53 55 22 27 19
Opponents 6.33 24-26 159 50 10 2 8 416.2 533 361 293 190 276 87 2 50 .310 29 68 17 15 15

PB: Team (21), Totals (21), Haaker (18), 2 (1), 22 (1), Huber (1), Opp (18)   Pickoffs: Team (9), Medlock 2, 22 1, Alstot 1, Totals , Opp
(11)   SBA/ATT: Totals (92-114), Haaker (37-43), Clark (12-12), Billheimer (8-10), Alstot (6-7), Breckley (6-8), Carrillo (4-4), McKinney (4-
5), Wright (4-4), Strickland (3-7), Medlock (2-3), Wohlers (2-5), 22 (1-1), Bitonti (1-3), Dusan (1-1), McNeill (1-1)   



2003 Azusa Pacific University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Aug 21, 2022)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
12 Breckley, Josh 22 9 13 0 1.000 0 6 2 .750 0 0
21 Streelman, Mark 13 13 0 0 1.000 1 0 0 — 0 0
43 43 12 12 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
5 Carrillo, Rory 9 3 6 0 1.000 2 4 0 1.000 0 0
22 22 8 7 1 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 1 0
35 35 7 7 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
9 Jack, Hyman 6 5 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
28 Bitonti, Joe 6 0 6 0 1.000 0 1 2 .333 0 0
24 Clark, Chad 6 2 4 0 1.000 0 12 0 1.000 0 0
2 2 6 5 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 1 0
17 McNeill, Buddy 5 3 2 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
34 Huber, Jerod 4 3 1 0 1.000 1 0 0 — 1 0
44 44 3 3 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
14 Dusan, Peter 2 0 2 0 1.000 1 1 0 1.000 0 0
39 39 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
13 13 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
51 51 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
19 Hodge, Traviss 111 107 3 1 .991 13 0 0 — 0 0
26 Gwinn, Billy 335 311 20 4 .988 27 0 0 — 0 0
1 Mercado, Nick 67 50 16 1 .985 1 0 0 — 0 0
4 Haaker, Jake 257 228 23 6 .977 1 37 6 .860 18 1
29 Valadez, Alex 43 41 1 1 .977 0 0 0 — 0 0
16 Dzama, Matt 137 118 14 5 .964 1 0 0 — 0 0
33 Alstot, Andy 39 19 18 2 .949 1 6 1 .857 0 0
25 Beutner, Shaun 190 74 106 10 .947 31 0 0 — 0 0
18 Radonich, Cameron 77 66 6 5 .935 0 0 0 — 0 0
11 Lindsey, Robbie 224 55 154 15 .933 28 0 0 — 0 0
6 Billheimer, Joe 43 32 8 3 .930 1 8 2 .800 0 1
23 Strickland, Kelly 14 3 10 1 .929 0 3 4 .429 0 0
32 McKinney, Brad 12 3 8 1 .917 0 4 1 .800 0 0
31 Guiles, Robert 60 18 36 6 .900 3 0 0 — 0 0
42 42 9 6 2 1 .889 1 0 0 — 0 0
8 Marcos, Ryan 120 34 71 15 .875 10 0 0 — 0 0
7 Medlock, Mike 19 4 11 4 .789 1 2 1 .667 0 0
27 Wohlers, Derek 9 4 3 2 .778 0 2 3 .400 0 0
10 Wright, Derek 6 2 2 2 .667 0 4 0 1.000 0 0
15 Johnson, Billy 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
36 36 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
41 41 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
20 20 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
45 45 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
30 30 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
47 47 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 1885 1247 553 85 .955 124 46 11 .807 21 2
Opponents 1872 1250 529 93 .950 95 34 17 .667 18 0


